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RELL (William’s brother), John HUBBARD, Joseph
BUTLER, and Nicholas STONE in April 1739. Although
no purpose for the land is stated, it is known that those listed
as purchasers were members of the Religious Society of
Friends. The date corresponds to the foundation of the
Golansville Meeting of the Society of Friends.

The Golansville Meeting was “laid down™ 1853, the group
no longer having sufficient strength to continue. For more
information, please refer to the current issue of Tidewater
Virginia Families.

| am contacting you now because of an action that is now
before the courts and other civil authorities. The meeting
house site, and one acre of adjoining ground which was
donated by John BURRUSS in 1739, eventually became
part of a 23-acre tract through transactions that cannot be
traced because of loss of County records. That tract, located
at the Southwest comner of US Route | and County Route
601, was acquired in 1996 by a man named Juan YOUNG.
Mr. YOUNG intends to use the site for a car wash and has
action before the zoning commission to get permission to do
this. He had already started the clearing the land of junk and
vegetation when the Sheriff was called to stop the destruc-
tion of the graves in violation of State law.

Because Mr. Young seems to have allies on the County
Commission and the Zoning Board, it is felt that he will get
the zoning code he wants, and that it is only a matter of time
before he succeeds in clearing the last vestiges of this
historically significant site. The church foundation and land
are not protected by the same law as the cemetery).

Although the Quakers had religious beliefs which caused
them to leave their graves unmarked by engraved stones,
there one such stone in the burying ground. It marks the
grave Henry Terrell LUCK, March 30, 1893. Another
marks the “laying down” of the meeting and inscribed “S B
Terrell —— 1860." Other Terrells are known to be buried
here, with exact location of the graves probably forever in
doubt.

It would appear that the historic site of the meeting house
can be preserved only by ownership of the property by a
“friendly” party. Even the burying ground will be in peril
some day when watchful eyes are not on guard.

The whole tract of 23 acres had a price of some $70,000 in
1996, so is probably out of reach of any reasonable person,
however noble. No one (incredibly) has approached Mr.
Young with an offer for the l-acre burying ground and
additional acre or so for the meeting house site. Do you
know of any person of organization to step up to this duty?
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Time 1s of the essence, since the zoning commission will
consider Mr. Young's request within days.
“Pat” James W. Doyle, Jr.

JANUARY MEETING OF ZONING
COMMISSION
From: Faywade@aol.com Sat, 19 Dec 1998

The Planning Commission ofc # is 804/633-4303 - Brian
Davis has been the young man I've been talking with, and
who is very knowledgeable of this case [Ref.: RZ-18-98|.

It is imperative that descendants of David, Henry or
William Terrell - sons of William Terrell, Sr. - speak
their mind on this issue, or there is a very real possibility
that the final resting place of many of our/their ancestors
may be ‘inadvertantly’ disturbed or completely re-
moved in the digging of the foundation of the proposed
car-wash facility, which probably will be close enough
to cast a shadow on those graves that we are now aware
of.

We cannot rely on Caroline County. VA OR the landowner
to protect this historic site.....only the descendants of those
believed to be buried in the ‘old Quaker cemetery’ can
assure perpetual environmental tranquility. The adjacent
meeting house site is another subject, entirely......we do not
have rights concerning this - only the PURCHASE OF THE
| ACRE containing the |8th Century foundation can assure
appropriate historic preservation and restoration of the Go-
lansville Society of Friends Meeting House.

WE NEED HELP ! WE CANNOT WIN ON THIS
ISSUE WITHOUT THE STRONG SUPPORT OF
CONCERNED DESCENDANTS.

IF YOU HAVE NO CONCERN REGARDING THIS
ISSUE, DO NOTHING !

BUT IF YOU DO CARE ABOUT THE FINAL REST-
ING PLACE OF OUR ANCESTORS, YOU MUST

I will continue to be the main contact for information.
Fay; Faywade@aol.com phone # [804/674-5177)

VICE-PRESIDENT BALLOT ENCLOSED

We asked for nominations for Vice-President almost a year
ago. Only two have been nominated.

Mrs. Ann Barrett Chamlee was nominated, but declined
to accept because of an aleady overloaded personal calendar.

Mr. John Cramer has been nominated and has accepted the

nomination. John is a computer engineer and is currently
converting TERRELL GENEALOGY by DICKEN-—not
only int e-text—but into HTML (web pages) too.

As usual, the ballot has a write-in line in case you want to
vote for someone else.

ARCHIVE FUND DONATION

Member #356, Mr. Terrell Marshall, Il of Ellicot City
MD presented the society with a generous contribution to
the Archive Fund.

We appreciate this donation and will use it toward computer
equipment purchases in the near future.

CHANGES

Births, Marriages, Moves, Deaths
You let us know: Who? When? Where?

WELCOME LIFETIME MEMBER

#396

Mrs. Kathryn Lou Cox
7920 San Felipe Blvd #2017
Austin TX 78729-7905

Ph. 512-918-1744

NEW ADDRESS

#445

Col. Brenda T. Formo
4116 O’ Briant Pl
Greensboro NC 27410

#418

Mrs. Betty J. Castiglia
3121 Donegal Dr
Bozeman MT 59715

#155

California Genealogical Society
1611 Telegraph Ave; Suite 200
Oakland CA 94612-2152
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NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

#458

Mrs. Martha M. Ryan

4618 Split Leaf Dr

Rockford IL 61111-7058

Ph. 815-654-1767

E-mail: auntmartha@rockford.com

#453

Mrs. Betty Cox

105 N Lessie St

Worthington IN 47471

Ph. 812-875-3343

E-mail: betty@viaduct.custom.net

dkennett@wkpowerlink.com
(Don Kennett) in Canada

ROGER TERRILL PASSES

Member #72. Mrs. Harriette O. Christensen of Rancho
Cordova CA advised us that Mr. Roger TERRILL of
Nashua NH deceased recently. However, no additional de-
tails were included.

SUCCESS STORY

From #501, Mr. John Francis Terrell

Sometime back | became interested in learning about my
family genealogy. My only knowledge consisted of the
names of my grandfather and grandmother. One night |
punched in my name on the computer. | found a bed and
breakfast listed under TERRELL in New Orleans. | sent
them an e-mail and from that point it was uphill. They
referred me to Charlene T. Terrell who then recommended
that | contact Ann Chamlee. Mrs. Chamlee and her husband
responded to my cry for help.

Soon | began receiving more and more information. It was
necessary to set up files to keep track of all the information
I was receiving. It is very rewarding in this day and time to
find others, whom you’ve only met on the computer, that
will take their own time to help a stranger. I a now getting
letters from others, strangers, but with one common cause,
to learn a little something about their families.

Without the help from those like Ann and her husband,
Pauline Brandy , Leigh Terrell and many others, | would

still be lost. If everyone would take a little time to look a
little way into the past, perhaps the future would not seem
so bad. I'm proud to be a Terrell. especially now that |'ve
become acquainted with others. Therefore, | pledge my
support to all those that | can be of assistance to. I've much
to learn but perhaps time will take care of that, then I can
repay in some way, the assistance |'ve received.

BARRETT WEDDING

(Submitted by Mrs. Ann Barrett Chamlee from Dixie Living,
Atlanta Journal-Constitution Sunday, Sept 6. 1998

Nolan & Chamlee

Mr. & Mrs. Tilmon CHAMLEE announce the marriage of
their son, Alan Barrett CHAMLEE to Beth Ann NOLAN
of Long Island, NY. She is the daughter of Mr. Leo J.
NOLAN of Melbourne FL., and the late Mrs. Lynn RODG-
ERS Nolan. The ceremony was performed by the Rev.
Kelly CRISSMAN on Sat. June 27 [1998]. The outside
ceremony was held at the home of the groom's parents at
Lake Sinclair. A reception buffet dinner followed, catered
by Richard FORD of the Music City Grille.

The bride is the granddaughter of the late Earl and Florence
RODGERS of Endicott. NY and the late Leo and Lillian
NOLAN of Long Island NY. The groom is the grandson of
the late Rev. George T. and Lillie ARCHER CHAMLEE
of Sparta GA, Mrs. Juanita TERRELL Barrett and the
late Mr. Howard Andrews BARRETT of Ft. Myers FL.

The bride’s attendants were Lynn FORD of Macon [GA];
Amy PETERS of Lake Mary FL: and Wendy SALVAGNI
of Margate FL. The father of the groom served as best man
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with groomsmen Clay FORDHAM and Rob RALEY both
of Macon GA. The music was furnished by The Concord
Chamber Players, and the wedding cake was served by
Sherrie Jennings and wedding director Susan Haney.

The groom is a graduate of Georgia College and State
University of Milledgeville and is a Portable Tooling ME
for the Boeing Company of Macon GA. The bride is a
merchandiser for The Gap, Inc.

Following a wedding trip to Quebec, Canada, the couple will
reside in Macon GA.

QUERIES

Limited to two per member per year &
limited to 50 words each maximum.

I"'ve learned that my ancestor in Liberty Co,GA was Rich-
mond TERRELL, brother of Philemon, who died there ¢
1826. Who is the Richmond who lived with his son Rich-
mond in Newton Co, GA 1840 Census? I"ve also run across
several Richmond Terrells in VA. Can you help? Elaine
Steere c21highctry@SkyBest.Com

Editor’s Note: In Terrell Genealogy by Emma DICKEN,
pages 75-76, she says that, “A Mr. Philemon TERRELL,
who it seems moved from Robeson [Lumberton] County
NC to Liberty County GA thence to MS, left descendants
living in Texas who claim descent from James TERRELL,
son of William & Susannah.” She continues that there
appears to have been a Philemon in two or three generations
of that family—at least one who moved from NC to GA and
another who moved from GA to MS.

TERRELLS are notorious for perpetuating names from
generation to generation. It is worthy of note that no Rich-
mond was listed in the known descendants of either
Philemon discovered by DICKEN.

DICKEN states “Besides Philemon TERRELL, there was a
Richmond TERRELL in Robeson County NC named in the
1790 census. He had one son under 16 years of age and 4
females in the family including his wife. Living in the same
county suggests that Philemon and Richmond may have
been brothers, or at least related. There was also a Robert
TERRELL in Bladen that we failed to connect to the other
TERRELLS.” She says that there was a Richmond TER-
RELL, Revolutionary Soldier number 60 in Thomas
CLARK's company, but nothing to indicate what county he
was from.

Annals of Georgia, page 94 gave, “Liberty County Connec-
tions in SC." from Probate Records in Charleston,
10/16/1773 Susannah TERRELL qualifed as adminstrator
of John TERRELL. On page 95, Richmond, Elizabeth,
& Susannah TERRELL, under 14 years, guardian ap-
pointed. DICKEN does not indicate that she found a con-
nection between these children and John TERRELL,
possibly because the book she cited did not draw such
conclusions.

Terrell Trails page 1076, et seq contains the will of John
TERRELL and his consort, Elizabeth HARRISON of
NC. This will does not name a Richmond. However. it does
name, son John's children, but it does not name any of
them. This will was written in 1883. It is possible that he
was refering to the John and children above, but we have no
documentation to either support or refute that theory.

There have been many different Richmond TERRELLSs in
various generations of the various lines. It is doubtful that
we will ever sort all of them out. Good Hunting! DFB

Want descendants, siblings, & marriage info on Samuel
Frank TERRELL b. cal 839 (Pike Co. GA?)d. Chimbrazo
Hospital, Richmond VA 02/02/1864 and his spouse Martha
Jane BASS b. 01/23/1836 (AL?) d. Midland TX
01730/1900. No date or place for marriage listed. Samuel
Frank TERRELL enlisted Company C, 2nd regt. Mississippi
Infantry twice: 03/02/1862 and 12/27/1863. #386 Mr.
PCharles Bryce Terrell; 1872 Milton Dr; Cheyenne WY
82001-1644

I am still hoping to find a clue to the parents of my great-
grandfather Henry W. (or M.) TERRELL. | am 86 years
old but | was born and spent my childhood in Martin and
Lawrence Counties IN where my great-grandparents lived.
My great-grandmother. Rachel JOHNSON Terrell sur-
vived her spouse by almost 30 years and we have a little
book in which she kept vital statistics. She recorded the
death of her husband as well as the death of her mother in
1873 but she made no reference to the parents of siblings of
her husband.

Henry was b. 06/20/1823 in IN (according to census), d. at
farm home, Martin Co. IN 05/22/1873 and his only spouse
Rachel JOHNSON b. 07/16/1823 at (NC?), died at home
of son John William TERRELL (my granfather) in Martin
co. IN02/02/1903: m. 04/07/1842 at Bedford, Lawrence Co.
IN. Recorded on page 321; | have photocopy of marriage
license.
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The middle initial is M on the marriage license, but is Won
the old sandstone marker at his grave in Lawrence Co. IN.
They lived in Willow Valley area of Martin Co. IN near the
boundry with Lawrence Co. IN. Henry & Rachel had six
children who grew to adulthood: three boys and three girls.
| have been in contact with all their families, but they can
tell me nothing about Henry's ancestors. | have searched
records in Martin & Lawrence Counties and have found
deeds for land they owned and sold. There are records of
many TERRELL families in the area, but | can find no proof
of any relationship.

| sometimes wonder if the census birth place information is
correct for Henry. Rachel was born in NC. probably Burke
Co. Could Henry also have been born in that area? #60 Mrs.
Kathryne E. Voelker; 508 North Livingston St; Ar-
lington VA 22203-1023

Want information on all TERRILLS or TERRELLS of
Madison Co. KY (Richmond KY) 1920 and back.

Y ou misspelled a name when you published my family tree.
The correct name is Fanny TOTMAN, not TROTMAN.
#474 Mrs. Bonnie Pendergraft; 203 N. East Ave;
Pittsburg KS 66762-8505; Ph. 316-724-4693

Editor’s Note: | humbly apologize. My big fingers find it
difficult to hit one key at a time, and some errors slip by
undetected. DFB

Does anyone have photographs of William & Malinda
BARNARD TERRILL who lived in Richmond, Madison
County KY? Does anyone have proof of the parents of
Malinda & William TERRELL? #474 Mrs Bonnie L. Pen-
dergraft; 203 N East Ave; Pittsburg KS 66762-8505; ph.
316-724-4693

Editor s Note:The following was submitted by Mrs. Betty
Lewis from Southern Queries Vol. 6, # 5, page 37. Absalom
TERRELL was son of John TERREL of Henry Co. GA.
These are my cousins and related to all other descendants of
Absalom TERRELL. DFB

| am descendant of Thomas VESSELS b. 08/06/1784 &
Sivility HURST/HURSE/HEARNbD. 1793. Thomas d.
1856 Coosa Co. AL & Sivility d. 10/20/1832 in Henry Co.
GA. Children were: Thomas VESSELS m. Mary
DOWDY; Jesse VESSELS; Charlotte VESSELS m.
William LATHAM; Sealy Ann VESSELS m. Mathew
HALE; Margaret VESSELS m. Absolam TERRELL;
Rebecca VESSELS m. William PAGE; James VES-
SELS m. Martha KNIGHT; Elizabeth VESSELS m.

William PATTERSON; Mary VESSELS m. Peter
WARREN; Celia VESSELS; Sivility VESSELS m. John
MEADOWS; William VESSELS m. Phoebe BATSON
(this is my great-grandfather). Edwin & Mary Vessels;
9113 Oak CIHff Dr; Midwest City OK 73130-4236 Ph:
405-732-0783

Canyou help me find more information on Sidney Maguen-
dia TERRELL? He was my great grandfather. | have his
birth as 04/04/1841, death 12/30/1912; stone in cemetery
lists birth as 1843.

| found his name as a son of Paul TERRELL, one of twelve
children in the 1850 census of Caswell Co. NC.

TERRELL, Paul 56 m farmer; Sarah B. 44 f; Emaline 23
f: Monroe 19 m farmer; Bannister 16 m farmer; Jonathan
14 m farmer: David 13 m: Jesse A. |1 m; Sidney 10 m;
Joseph W. 9 m: Susan W. 7 f: William 5 m; Marie A. 2 f;
Sarah W, 12 1

Editor's Note:The census copy submitted is printed with
names in random order apparently as the census taker trav-
eled. | must remind you that the 1850 census did not list
relationships to the head of household. With Sarah age 44,
some of the younger children may be grandchildren or even
children of the older unattached males next door. DFB

Next door is a possible brother: James TERRELL 57 m
farmer; William 23 m: Frances 30 f; Logan 21 m farmer;
Henderson 17 m student; Andrew |5 m.

| found he entered the Confederate army in 1861, Then in
1870, he was listed in Orange Co NC census, notasa married
man, but with some of his brothers and sisters.

TERRELL, Sidney M 29 m w farmer 1,000, 500; David
C. [brother] 32 m w laborer; Susan W. [sister] 28 f w
keeping house; [Egletine?] 21 f'w at home.

Editor s Note: This is from census page photocopy. No other
TERRELL on the part of the page submitted. The 1860
census did not show relationships to head of household.
Some census takers listed wives last. [Egletine?] may have
been his wife. She does not appear in either of the previous
families. DFB

In 1890 or 1891 he is listed in Haywood County NC census.
He was married to Anna E. Terrell, but | don’t know when
or where she came into the picture. Sidney did have 3
childen: John Robert TERRELL (my grandfather):
Harry; & Maggie [probably short for Margaret DFB].

1208



TERRELL TRAILS

ohn Robert was born in 1866 but | cannot fin
anywhere the marriage of Sidney to his wife Anna. If you
can help me, please respond. David E Terrell; P O Box 33;
Bakersville NC 28705; phone 704-688-2213

Editor s Note: Unless your birth date for John Robert TER-
RELL is from an unimpeachable source, that date may be
incorrect, Forexample, if itis from tombstone, someone else
obviously gave the information which may or may not have
been correct.

As for his wife Anna E., one obvious possibility is that “E.”
may be for Egletine and the census taker either could not
spell or would not write the longer name. | suggest you
snoop around Caswell and Orange counties—if courthouse
fires have not destroyed the records. Last, but not least, to
the best of my knowledge the 1890 US census for NC burned
along with many other states. Is it posible you are referring
to 1880 or to a state census? GOOD HUNTING!!! DFB

Editor 's Note: The following was forwarded by Betty Lewis
lewisa@mail.screven.public.lib.ga.us DFB

Would you please check your index of Terrell Trails for one
Katherine/Kathryn TERRELL who would have been
born about 1837 in Missouri?

| have been wholly unsuccessful in finding her family! A
clue to her family may be that the 1870 census for Randolph
Co., MO, one Ann T. TERRELL age 32 is listed with the
family.

Katherine was married to William C. JOHNSON and they
lived in Huntsville, Moberly, and Renick...all in Randolph
Co., MO. Katherine died in 1878, leaving her husband with
two children to raise: William Price JOHNSON age 3 and
Vienna JOHNSON age 10. According to an old family
bible, Katherine and William had a child named Ara Whit-
field JOHNSON who died young (1 April 1861.) | don't
have any further information except that the 1880 census
shows William and the two surviving children with an *aunt’
Zerilda surname looks like FOUNTIAN [FONTAINE?
DFB], who was “keeping house’, probably to care for the
children. She was 67 years old, bornin K'Y, as was William,
so she might be his aunt. Thank you! Judy Crain judys-
genes@uswest.net

Hi Dan,

This is Mona outside of Chatham, Virginia writing to thank
you for answering my query on James M. TERRELL in
the latest issue of TERRELL TRAILS.

still do not have my answer, but eel’” like I'm getting
closer. Guy CLARKE had some information to share with
me too, and I"ve sent him some of my Terrell information.

I have my Terrell line in a family file, and | have all the other
Terrells in a separate working file with hopes of joining the
files when | make that illusive connection!

My Terrell database has come from TERRELL GENEAL-
OGY, Emma DICKEN; TIDEWATER FAMILIES OF VIR-
GINIA Quarterlies by Virginia Lee Hutcherson Davis; and
other TERRELLS that | have met online who have done
their own research,

I always pass along information about the newsletter, so |
hope it has generated some new subscriptions.

If you ever receive a query from someone seeking informa-
tion on a James M. TERRELL who married Martha Jane
THOMAS in 1849 and/or a Soloman TERRELL b. abt
1802 who married a Nancy ??? (not the Soloman who
married Nancy Wall), please keep me in mind.

In the Rockingham Co. 1850 census, those two lived near
one another. Later, James moved to Caswell and started his
chair factory. Neither made Emma’s book, but they seem to
have all the Terrell names!

Thanks again, Dan, for your helpful response to my query.
That was a great newsletter overall. Ramona Lee Smith
Supensky; 261 Spring Garden Rd.; Chatham, VA 24531
monas@gamewood.net

GENEALOGY?
ASK DAN!

Q. I do not know if this [lineage chart] is correct past where
| have marked (Robert TERRELL II & Judith
TOWLES), do you? Can you tell me how | can get any
verification of this chart. One will write one thing, then
another will write that is incorrect. | want to get this together
for my girls & grandchldren. Mrs. Bonnie Pendergraft;
203 East Ave; Pittsburg KS 66762-8505

A. | apologize for letting this get into my TRAILS material
folder and be shuffled around so long before trying to answer
you. Possibly that is due to not wanting the onslaught of
comments that this response is going to generate from those
who believe their lineage from Adam and Eve is written in
blood and chiseled in stone. It may well be, but | am firmly
convinced that the proof is nowhere to be found on the face
of this earth. {:-)
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I am a genealogical purist. | don’t belive anything that
cannot be documented by at least one original source. There-
fore, 1 consider most of the linages prior to 1850 to be
somewhere between probable and mythologial.

Thanks for the photo of your ancestors. If | can get a good
scan, I'll use it soon.

Information on wills recently uncovered in England dis-
proves the link above Robert TERRELL & Jane BALD-
WIN for several generations—at least to my satisfaction.

| wish I had a crystal ball that could answer your question,
but | don’t and 1 do not believe anyone else does either. All
we can do is take the evidence we can find and draw the best
conclusion we can from it. [The mere act of publishing
something does not make it fact. | frequently quip that
published materials (including TERRELL TRAILS) should
be used only for leads to source materials. | wish you every
possible success in your quest. DFB

~

TERRELL FAMILY PHOTO

The photo in the lower left of this page is from Bonnie
Pendergraft

BACK ROW, L-R: Napoleon - ? Beverly (male) - My
Grandfather, William Henry TERRELL holding Lilly -
Samuel

Woman in black dress, Fanny, wife of William.

Others not identified.

HOSMER/TERRELL/STAPLES

Submitted by #482 Mary Lynn Case-Burns Burglass:

4437 Orleans Blvd: Jefferson, LA 70121

Thank you for the recent query you posted for me in the

newsletter. However, | think | gave you wrong information

as | have just gotten a book on the old Covington Cemetry

in Covington, LA. This is what it gives on the HOS-
MER/TERRELL family:

James HOSMER. who d. Feb 23 1831, was a native of
Middlesex Co MA and was living in New Orleansin 1817
when he visited the ailing John Warton COLLINS
(founder of Covington LA) on Christmas day. He was a
witness to confirm COLLINS' will which was written on
April 1, 1817, COLLINS died two days later.

In the 1820s, James HOSMER purchased land in St
Tammany Parish, part of which is the site of St Joseph’s
Abby, from Jeremiah Jones MILLER who operated one
of the earliest water mills in the Parish, in exchange “for
a house on Dauphine Street (in the French Quarter of New
Orleans) and rights to a pew in the First Presbyterian
Church in New Orleans.™

Before coming to Louisiana, James married Sallie SEC
of Concord MA. They had 4 children: King Rufus HOS-
MER m. Rebecea CRAWFORD in St. Tammany Parish
on May 23 1834; Emaline HOSMER m. Alexander G.
PENN on Nov 27, 1830; Adeline HOSMER m. Elijah
TERRELL on Nov 12, 1828 and their daughter, Laura
TERRELL m. Count John Charles BARELLI; An-
geline HOSMER m. Abraham PENN on Sept 22, 1831
James HOSMER's second marriage was to Arsene
OLIVER and there were 6 children born to this marriage.
The article goes on about one or more of those six chil-
dren, but no more mention of TERRELLS.
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The following is a list of marriages provided to me by a Mr.
Jessie STAMPS who was a distant cousin through
PENN/HOSMER/STAPLES lines.

Marriages of St Tammany Parish LA

1801 BAGLEY, Wm. D to Delphine TERRELL File 3
1828 TERRELL, Elijah to Adeline HOSMER | - 79
1833 STAPLES, S. G. to Maria PENN | - 103

1840 STAPLES, John to Sarah S. PENNI - 136

1846 STAPLES, Solomon G. to Adeline A. TERRELLI
- 174 (my ancestors)

1848 STAPLES, Samuel B. to Lucinda A. TERRELL |
-232

In the 1870 census ot St. Tammany Parish LA, | have
TERRELL, (Adeline, age 60, head of household, b. MA);
S. B. STAPLES (age 53, b. VA); Matilda LAURENCE
(age 36, b. LA, school teacher); and a BAGLEY, Wm. D.
(age 38, b. LA, store clerk) living in the same household
with several children and servants listed.

Solomon Gordon STAPLES (known as Gordon) was my
g g grandfather and | have his Mexican War pension record
which gives his occupation, physical description, address
(which was New Orleans) and much information given by
Adeline Arsene TERRELL Staples.

When Adeline A. TERRELL Staples died, she got quite a
write-up in the New Orleans newspaper. It was entitled “The
regretted death of a grand old Southern Lady.” It names at
least 2 of her daughters: Mrs. Capt. June [STAPLES|
Poitevant and Mrs. R. S. (Roberta STAPLES) Case (my
line).

| have her death certificate which gives some conflicting
statements; it says her parents were born in South Caro-
lina!!?? It states, “Mrs. Widow Adeline A. Staples (white)
native of Covington LA, age 73 years || days died of Senile
Debility certificate of Dr. Sarah MAYO (a very famous
female doctor in this city - a hospital is named after her.)
The deceased was a resident of this city (New Orleans) for
the past 4 years.”

My big question is: HOW did | get an ancestor named
Adeline Arsene TERRELL??? | am in some confusion
about the birth place of her parents. Any help will be
appreciated.

Editor's Note:One obvious POSSIBILITY is that Adeline
Arsene TERRELL is the Adeline A. TERRELL who m.
Gordon G. STAPLES, probable daughter of Elijah TER-
RELL & Adeline HOSMER who may have been given the

name Arsene out of respect for Adeline’s step-mother (or
to appease the step-mother if she was the domineering type;
note that Lucinda also has middle initial A.).

She is also a probable sister of Lucinda A. TERRELL who
m. Samuel B. STAPLES as S. B. STAPLES was living in
the household of Adeline TERRELL (probable widow
ofElijah) in 1870. Other information submitted later
strengthens these theories, but it is too extensive to include
here.

As for the conflicting birth place of her parents on the death
certificate; that information was probably given by someone
other than the deceased who either did not know where her
parents were born, or possibly knew that Elijah TERRELL
was born in SC and simply assumed that she was too. In
1870, she was probably home when the census taker came
by and masy have told him she was born in Massachusetts.
I would give more credence to that than to the death certifi-
cate. Any source record created while one is alive is more
credible than one created after death. There isno HOSMER,
STAPLES, or Elijah TERRELL in the index to Terrell
Genealogy by Emma DICKEN.

Intrigued by the 1801 marriage ofBAGLEY, Wm. D to
Delphine TERRELL; | checked BAGLEY to see if this
marriage was in DICKEN. Due to the span 1801-1828
between the marriages, it is possible that Delphine and
Elijah TERRELL were brother and sister, but more likely
aunt & nephew or cousins. | did not find that marriage, but
| did find 2 later TERRELL/BAGLEY marriage in Texas.

DICKEN, page 137: Henry TERRELL b. Wilkes County
GA 03/03/1808: s/o Peter Buford TERRELL & Penelope
JONES of Wilkes Co. GA; d. 06/11/1873 in Texas where
he moved in 1837 or 1838. Atan unlisted date, he m. Maria
DUGGAN, d/o Thomas DUGGAN & Elizabeth BERRY ;
she b. 06/04/1818, d. 10/04/1872.

Their daughter, Beatrice TERRELL (birth & marriage
dates unlisted; 6th of 7 children listed) m. Robert Franklin
BAGLEY.DFB

JOHN TERRELL of BUTTS COUNTY GA

Submitted by Mrs. Betty Lewis

The book History of Butts County Georgia lists John TER-
RELL, Moses MULKEY, & William MULKEY as carly
settlers. Moses & William were among the first jurors.
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With the division and rearranging of counties, they may not
have moved. The county line may have moved and placed
them in Butts County.

Editor s Note: | know part of Butts county was formed from
Henry County, but | don’t remember when. tis likely that
this John TERRELL is the one who d. Henry Co. GA
1828-29 and the Moses MULKEY is probably the one who
married his daughter. This book deserves a closer reading
by all descendants of John & Marian TERRELL. DFB

NEWSMAKERS

Reprints from other publications
Share yours with us please!

GEORGIA AUTHOR, CHARLENE
TERRELL

Submitted by Mrs. Betty Lewis from The Harbor Sound
‘Brunswick GA, 09/02/1997, page 4 [excerpted by editor]

Georgia author tells story of clubs’ efforts to build friend-
ships around the world

TERRELL's book, The Other Side of the Mountain: Bridg-
ing the Great Divides, is the story of the first 20 year of The
Friendshp Force International (FFI), an international or-
ganization promoting friendship and understanding through
exchanges of private citizens who travel as “ambassadors”
of friendship and good will. In the country of destination,
these ambassadors are hosted in private homes and treated
like family, enabling them to see a country from the inside
looking out instead of from the outside looking in.

The book is no dry tome emphasizing dates and lists of
events. It is filled with great stories about people who
reached out in friendship to those in other countries and
found their lives enriched in the process. It includes stories
that are inspiring, exciting, heartwarming, humorous—and
all are true.

The Friendship Force International is not a glorified travel
club and ambassadors are told from the start that they are
not going on a vacation, but on a mission to seek friendship
and understanding. Exchanges have occurred between:
Americans & Europeans; Arabs & Jews; South Koreans &
Japanese; Israelis and Germans, etc. Ambassadors from
Dayton OH have been to war-torn Bosnia. Americans paid

their own way to share in the hardships of the people of
Sarajevo.

Forward of the book is by Rosalynn & Jimmy CARTER.
CARTER was an early and strong supporter of FFI.

Charlene TERRELL weaves together a remarkable tapes-
try of humanity at its best—and sometimes worst.

Charlene TERRELL is also author of the awared-winning
Wolfscratch Wilderness.

There are 129 FFI chapters in the US and 244 in countries
around the world. For more info, call FFI at 404-522-9490.

TERRILL TIDBITS FROM THE
COMPETITION

Editor’s Note: The following TERRILL words of wisdom
are from the 1997 #2 edition of the uncopyrighted publica-
tion The International Terrill Family News which touts itself
as “The Voice of 1960 English American Terrill House-
holds.” [If this publication has 1960 subscribers with the
content they put out, we need details of their marketing
system!] The little bit of information below consumes 6
pages of the 15 page newsletter which is mostly self serving
advertisements. I hope you find something that helps, but
don’t bet on it. DFB

[These birth dates and places were obtained by the scientific
method of taking the 1870 census, place of birth, age, and
subtracting the age from 1870. Now if one of these is yours,
you know exactly when and where he or she was born! {:-)]

" Thomas TERRILL was born at VA 1785

Joseph TERRILL was born at VA 1787
Richar|d] TERRILL was born at NY 1792
Martha TERRILL was born at VT 1794
John T. TERRILL was born GA 1799
George TERRILL was b. NY 1802
Sarah TERRILL was b. SC 1802
Solima TERRILL was b. NC 1803
James TERRILL was b. Ireland 1805
David TERRILL was b. VT 1809

Eliza TERRILL was b. SC 1810
George TERRILL was b. at NC 1810
Wyatt TERRILL was b GA 1810
Annie TERRILL was b. NC 1815
Austin TERRILL was b. GA 1815
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[Canadian information “scanned into the system from
varous Canadian Sources so you may see typographical
errors (we're working on it)"]

Anthony TERRILL occupation was (A LOY-
AGSTGVING sic) at Canada 1783

—— TERRILL resided at Canada 18—

Esil Sr TERRILL resided at Canada 1815

Simon TERRILL resided at Canada 1848

Joseph TERRILL resided at Canada 1848

H B TERRILL occupation was (A Advocate) at Stanstead
Quebec Canada 1851

H B TERRILL resided at Stanstead Quebec Canada 1851
Edward J TERRILL resided at Dundas Canada 1871
Edward J TERRILL occupation was (a tanner) at Dundas
Canada 1871

Frederick W TERRILL occupation was (a advocate) at
Sherbrooke Quebec Canada 1871

Frederick W TERRILL resided at Sherbrooke Quebec
Canada 1871

Grorge T TERRILL resided at Canterbury Station Canada
1871

George T TERRILL occupation was (a Farmer sic) at
Canterbury Station Canada 1871

Joseph L. TERRILL occupation was (a advocate) at Stan-
stead Plain Quebec Canada 1871

Eli TERRILL m. at Indiana (no date or place listed
Timothy TERRILL m. at VA 1685

Timotny TERRILL b. VT 1700

Comfort TERRILL m. at unknown location 1749
Arad TERRILL was b. CT 1750

Samul TERRILL m. at CT 1757

Peter TERRILL b. Dutchess N Y 1789

Mary Ann TERRILL b. NY 1821

Mary Ann TERRILLD. at Schoharie NY 1821
Mary Ann TERILL b. at Schoharie NY 1822
John TERRILL m. at location unknown 1831

Last, but not least, there is a “Review” touting FAMILY
TREE MAKER with the mother program disc for $59.95;
FAMILY FINDER INDEX $19.95 from which we can
locate all the TERRELL variations in their library and
purchase additional CD-ROMS at $19.95 to $59.95 each
(entire collection for well under $1,000.00—in 1997). They
didn’t incude an address, but it's from BRODERBUND -
BANNER BLUE DIVISION and should be no trouble to
find on the web under software. We know you'll want to
dash off a check for the entire collection and share it with
the Society. {:-O

NON-MEMBER CHART

Submitted by Deanne Y. Handlong 01/07/98 (You may
find a connection)

MEMBER #None

138 N 58th St

Mesa AZ 85205

Name:YODER, Deanne Louise
Birth: 04/09/1971; Guam
Spouse:HANDLONG, Doug
Birth: 03/29/1970

Marriage: 08/14/1993 Phoenix AZ

| am descendant of Robert TYRRELL & Jane BALD-
WIN

1.1 am dau of Dan Samuel YODER born on 12/30/1937 at
Phoenix AZ; and his spouse: Doris Mae MARTIN born on
05/02/1944 at Escambia MI; married on 01/24/1967 at Reno
NV.

2. The said Doris Mae MARTIN was the child of Walter
David “James” MARTIN born on 04/10/1916 at Oatman
AZ; died at Los Angeles CA on 05/03/1988 and his spouse:
Ruth ANDERSON born on 04/10/1915 at Masonville MI,
died at Arcadia CA on 01/15/1993; married on 08/27/1937
at unlisted location.

3. The said Walter David “James” MARTIN was the child
of Jess William MATIN born on 07/01/1874 at Denver MI;
died at San Francisco CA on 10/15/1939 and spouse: Ann
Katherine BAINES born on 02/08/1885 at Rockdale TX,
died at San Diego CA on 06/19/1963; married on unknown
date at San Diego CA.

4. The said Ann Katherine BAINES was the child of
William Martin BAINES born on 11/17/1842 at Carroll
Co. AR; died at San Diego CA on 05/01/1912 and spouse:
Elizabeth Virginia TERRELL.

5. The said Elizabeth Virginia TERRELL was the child
of Joel W TERRELL and his spouse: Elizabeth Butler
WINGFIELD.

6. The said Joel W TERRELL was the child of Peter
TERRELL spouse: Penelope JONES.

7. The said Peter TERRELL was the child of William
TERRELL and his spouse: Frances Wingfield.

8. The said William TERRELL was the child of Joel
TERRELL and his spouse: Sarah OXFORD.
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9. The said Joel TERRELL was the child of William
TERRELL his spouse: Susannah WATERS.

10. The said’ William TERRELL was the child of William
TYRRELL and his spouse: Martha UNLISTED.

11. The said William TYRRELL was the child of Robert
TERRELL his spouse: Jane BALDWIN.

REFERENCES:

Ist. Gen. living; birth certificates

2nd. Gen. Death certificates, parents

3rd. Gen. death certificates, parents

4th. — 11th Gen. TERRELLS William Baines’ book; A
Family Album by Rebecca B. Johnson; a cousin Roger
Baines Stiles, Jr. has given me copies of letters between
family members about the family and gave me a huge
copy of the TERRELL tree composed by his grand-
mother, Martin Elizabeth BAINES. The problem we are
finding is the many differences between information
sources. I am still continuing research and hope to fill in
the many blanks.

WAGONS WEST

Revolutionary War to WWI

CONTINUED FROM LAST ISSUE

TERRELL, William ; Mr; (?—c09/14/1831 md. Sarah
NOT LISTED; 08/10/1822 purchased 200 acres of land in
Henry county GA for $200.00 from Jessie GATES of
COATES Dist; Lawrence [Laurens? ] county GA; (Deed
Book A page 337 Henry county records); 09/14/1831 Sarah
TERRELL Executrix and Thomas HOLLINGSWORTH
Executor of Willaim TERRELL sold 204 1/2 acres of land
in Henry County GA to Robert ELLIOTT. (1822-death)
Henry county, GA [possible brother of John TERREL who
d. 1828-29? DFBJ;

TERRELL, William II; Md; (c¢//1786—07/04/1855) born
Fairfax county VA ; md. Eliza RHODES; one William
TERRELL served as Notary Public in Hancock County GA
12/16/1808 to 1810 & resigned (JIC 1799-1812 p. 178); one

William TERRELL served in the state House of Repre-
sentatives for Hancock county GA 1810-1813 and
03/04/1817?19? to 03/03/1821; one William TERRELL
served as Presidential Elector for Hancock county GA 1824-
1832; Congress 1831-1833 from Hancock county GA: Sen-
ate 24th Dist 1847 (Congressional Directory gives birth as
1778) (source card file; GA State Dept of Archives)

TERRELL, William A; Mr; md. Sophia H WINGFIELD
05/31/1825 Wilkes county GA; married by James ARM-
STRONG minister of the gospel; (see Wilkes County;
Terrell William A GA State Archives)

TERRELL, William Augustus; Mr; Quartermaster Gen-
eral; State of GA; 11/10/1814 (source: MC 1812-15 p. 741
GA State Archvies)

TERRELL, William B; Mr; served in House of Repre-
sentatives from Putnam county GA 1849-50; (source: GA
State Archives card file)

TERRELL, William C; Mr; Lt. MclIntosh county GA
08/14/1819 to 12/14/1822; Capt. same; 07/12/1822 to
03/06/1830 (Source: MR 1808-29 p. 41 & 89)

TERRELL, William C; Mr; Capt. Butts county GA
07/21/1828 to 04/20/1830; (source: MR 1808-29 p.202 GA
State Archives)

TERRELL, William H; Mr; md. Cynthia EDDY
04/21/1811 Jackson county GA Book A, Page married by
John DOSS minister of the gospel; (source: marriage re-
cords)

JAMES TERRILL WILL

Submitted by Mr. Don C. TERRILL from Magazine of
Virginia Genealogy Vol 33, No 3 (Summer 1995) pages
231-232. Entire article follows.

Will of James Terrill, Planter
St. Margaret’s Parish, Caroline County
Submitted by Lyndon H. HART, 111

This previously unknown will was located among the Mis-
cellaneous Papers of Cumberland County's County and
Superior Courts, 1760-1850, at the Library of Virginia. This
document provides proof of the sons of James TERRILL
and identifies for the first time, his daughters.

In the name of God, Amen, | James Terrill plant’ of S'
Margarets Parish, & County of Caroline in the Colony of
Virginia, am weak in body, but of perfect Sense & memory,
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thanks be given to Almight God. Therefore, calling to mind
the Mortality of my Body, and knowing that it is appointed
for all men once to die, do make and Ordain this my last Will
and Testament, that is to say, Principally revoking and
disannulling all other Wills heretofore made by me; first of
all I give & Recommend my Soul into the hands of God that
gave it to me, and my Body to to the Earth to be Buried in
a Christian like manner; nothing doubting but at the general
Resurrection to receive the same again by the mighty power
of God; and as touching such worldly Estate wherewith it
hath pleased God to bless me with in this Life, I give and
dispose of the same in the following Manner and Form, viz’

Secondly, I lent unto my beloved Wife Margaret a Childs
part of my Estate, be it in what place or of what nature or
quality Soever, and after my loving ife Margarets decease
my will and desire is that the part | lend her should be divided
equally between my five oldest children viz* William TER-
RILL, Mary Herndon, my son, James TERRILL, Betty
Newton, & Patty Hord. [HEARD? DFB]

Thirdly. What | have given heretofore to my eldest son,
William TERRILL, being a full part of my Estate, too
tedious to mention at this time, hoping he will take it kind
enough of me, not being able to give him any more of my
Estate.

Fourthly. | give & bequeath to my son James TERRILL,
the Tract of Land whereon | now live and my Still as it now
stands, & also the fifth part of my Stock after my sd wife’s
part is taken out of my Estate, to him and his Heirs &
Assigns.

Fifthly. | give & bequeath to my Daughter Betty Newton
one Negro wench named Jane, to her and her heirs and
Assigns.

Sixthly. I give & bequeath to my Daughter Patty HORD
one Negro wench named Fortune to her & her heirs and
Assigns.

Seventhly. | give and bequeath to my son John TERRILL
two hundred acres of Land, lying on the north side of Muddy
Creek in Cumberland County and five pounds curr' money
to buy him some stock, to him and his Heirs & Assigns for
ever.

Eightly. I give and bequeath to my sonDudley TERRILL
two hundred acres of Land, lying on the south side of Muddy
Creek in Cumberland County joyning s% Land as | have
given to my son John TERRILL and a fifth part of my Stock
to him and his Heirs & Assigns for ever. And the fifth part

of my house hold goods after my s Wifes part, to him and
his Heirs and Assigns for ever.

Ninthly. | give & bequeath to my Son, Jonathan TER-
RILL, three hundred acres of land lying in Culpepper
County, and the fifth part of my house hold Goods after my
s Wifes part, to him and his Heirs and Assigns for ever.

Tenthly. I give and bequeath to my Daughter Neffe one
Negro girl named Rose, and the fifth part of my Stock and
house hold goods after my & Wifes part is taken out of my
Estate, to her and her Heirs and Assigns for ever.

Leventhly. I give and bequeath to my Daugher Mary Hern-
don one negro boy named Charles, to her and her Heirs and
Assigns for ever.

Twelfthly. Remembering from the beginning of my Will
that all my just Debts & Burial Charges to be paid before
any division of my Estate made between my loving Chil-
dren; also my Will and desire is, that if any of my aforesaid
Children should be so disturbed at this my Will and Occa-
sion Lawsuits to interupt my Will, that they him or her
should be paid by my executors one Schilling Sterling and
cut off from all other part of my Estate and the part of my
Estate left them by this my Will should be equally divided
between my Contented Children.

Lastly. | do appoint and Ordain my Son in Law Thomas
HORD and my loving son James TERRILL Executors of
this my last Will and Testament. In witness whereof | have
set my Hand and fixed my Seal this eighteenth day of
October, in the Year of our Lord Christ. One thousand seven
hundred and sixty six.

Signed Sealed and Declared
to be his last Will and
Testament in the presence of us
William TURNER
his mark James Terrell {seal}
Nicholas N. STONE
Dudley TERRILL

[On another sheet)
| cannot think that Dudley TERRIL can take under thiswill
Lands lying on the north side of Muddy Creek when Lands
onthe south side of the Creek only are devised to himf: but
Lands not within the Description of the Devise must descend
to the Heir at Law.
Th: WILLES
13 Decr. 1778
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Pike Co. AR 1910 census

Page 340A HSD/FAM: 8/ 8

TERRELL, James E.. H: M: W: age 33: M1:2 AR SC SC
Cattle Buyer

TERRELL, Mary E.; W: F; W; 24: M1: 2; 1; 1: GANC
NC

TERRELL, Nannie L.: D: F: W: 7mos; S;: AR AR GA
PARKER, Cullen; FL [Father-in-law]: M: W: 61: Wd: NC
NC NC

Page 343B HSD/FAM: 78/79

TERRELL, Aylmer P.; H; M; W: 25: M1; 2:AR NC SC;
Merchant

TERRELL, Harriet R.; W: F: W:25: MI:2 1 | AR AR
AR

TERRELL, Daphne A.;: D; F; W: 10mos: S; AR AR AR

TOON/TERRELL CONNECTION

SOURCE: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Western
Arkansas. Goodspeed Publishers, 1891.p117

William Beverley TOON was born July 12, 1860, in Wil-
liamson County, Tennessee. He was the fifth child of seven
children (four daughters and three sons) born to B. B. and
Sallie D. TOON, both of whom were born and reared in
Williamson County, Tennessee.

He attended the schools of Franklin and vicinity until he was
17 years of age, when he entered the Webb School at
Culleoka, where he completed the course in 1879. From here
he went to Vanderbilt University, where he graduated with
the degree of A. B. in 1883.

He then went to Texas and taught at Dangerfield and Terrell
from 1883 to 1885. From the latter place he went to Spring-
field, Conway County, and took charge of the Springfield
College, where he remained until from 1885 to 1890, except
one year which was spent in Terrell, Tex.

From Springficld he went to Morrilton in 1890, and became
one of the principals of the Morrilton Male and Female
College, where he now resides.

He was married in June of 1884, to Miss Lela TERRELL,
of Terrell, Tex., the youngest daughter of Robert A. TER-
RELL, for whom the Town of Terrell was named.

To W. B. TOON and wife was born one child, a son,
Beverley Bolton TOON, August 26, 1886.

ARKANSAS TERRELL LAND RECORDS

From Arkansas Land Records on www.Root-
sweb.com/searches Your other surnames who lived in AR
may be there too. Check it out.

NOTE: Dates are as found in records YYYY/MM/DD

TERRELL, James A: Miller County; Sec 25: Twp 15S;
Rng 28W; Acres 80; Date 1882/12/01

TERRELL, John P; Lafayette County; Sec 9; Twp 19S;
Rng 23W: Acres 40; Date 1855/03/01 & 1859/07/01

TERRELL, Joseph H: Cleveland County; Sec 5; Twp 11S;
Rng 9W: Acres 41.32; Date 1860/09/01

TERRELL, Linzey E; Columbia County; Sec 31; Twp
17S; Rng 19W; Acres 139.32; Date 1890/04/05

TERRELL, Linzey E: Columbia County; Sec 6; Twp 18S;
Rng 19W; Acres 0; Date 1890/04/05

TERRELL, Linzy E: Columbia County: Sec 31; Twp 17S;
Rng 19W; Acres 40; Date 1859/07/01

TERRELL, Linzy E; Columbia County; Sec 6; Twp 18S:
Rng 19W; Acres 120, Date 1859/07/01

TERRELL, Manda J; Madison County; Sec 29; Twp 16N:
Rng 26W; Acres 120; Date 1901/06/08

TERRELL, Martin L; Crawford County; Sec 35 Twp
10N; Rng 30W: Acres 40; Date 1891/04/23

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 15; Twp 1S;
Rng 2W; Acres 320; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 17; Twp 1S;
Rng 2W; Acres 160; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 35; Twp 1S;
Rng 2W; Acres 80; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 36: Twp 1S:
Rng 2W; Acres 160; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 36; Twp 1S;
Rng 2W; Acres 80; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 6; Twp 1S; Rng
2W; Acres 247.69; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Monroe County; Sec 9; Twp 1S; Rng
2W; Acres 160; Date 1837/06/15

TERRELL, Micajah; Phillips County; Sec 6; Twp 1S; Rng
2E:; Acres 169.79; Date 1838/08/20
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TERRELL, Micajah: St. Francis County; Sec 22: Twp 4N;
Rng 3E: Acres 80; Date 1838/08/20

TERRELL, Micajah; St. Francis County; Sec 27; Twp 4N;
Rng 3E: Acres 320; Date 1838/08/20

TERRELL, Nancy H: Miller County: Sec 25; Twp 15S;
Rng 28W: Acres 80; Date 1882/06/30

TERRELL, Peter E; Clark County; Sec 32; Twp 6S; Rng
20W; Acres 160; Date 1857/12/01

TERRELL, Pinkney A; Cleburne County; Sec 2: Twp
12N; Rng12W; Acres 108.93:; Date 1903/07/01

TERRELL, Robert G: Union County: Sec 6: Twp 17S;
Rngl12W; Acres 103.86; Date 1860/12/01

TERRELL, Susanna: Prairie County; Sec 1: Twp 3N; Rng
4W:; Acres 80; Date 1856/09/01

TERRELL, Susanna: Prairic County; Sec 36; Twp 4N;
Rng 4W; Acres 74.86; Date 1856/03/01

TERRELL, William: Union County: Sec 32; Twp 17S;
Rngl12W; Acres 80; Date 1860/10/01

TERRELL, William R; Prairie County; Sec 3; Twp 2N;
Rng 4W; Acres 160; Date 1874/05/01

TERRELL, William S; Union County; Sec 31; Twp 17S;
Rng 12W: Acres 40; Date 1860/09/01 TERRELL, William
S: Union County: Sec 32; Twp 17S; Rng 12W; Acres 80;
Date 1860/09/01

TERRELL, William T; Polk County; Sec 23; Twp 6S; Rng
31W; Acres 0; Date 1906/06/26

TERRELL, William T; Polk County; Sec 25; Twp 6S; Rng
31W; Acres 160; Date 1906/06/26

TERRELL, William T; Polk County; Sec 26; Twp 6S; Rng
31W; Acres 0; Date 1906/06/26

TERRELL, Winston J; Polk County; Sec 20; Twp 2S; Rng
31W; Acres 160; Date 1883/02/03

TERRELL, Winston J; Polk County; Sec 29; Twp 2S; Rng
31W; Acres 0; Date 1883/02/03

TERRILL, Delia A; Searcy County; Sec 25; Twp 16N; Rng
17W; Acres 80; Date 1897/05/03

TERRILL, Hiram; Independence County; Sec 2; Twp
1IN; Rng SW; Acres 40; Date 1860/05/01

TERRILL, John W; Searcy County; Sec 21; Twp 16N;
Rng 16W: Acres 0: Date 1895/05/28

ohn W; Searcy County; Sec
Rng 16W; Acres 160; Date 1895/05/28

TERRILL, Orren; Craighead County; Sec 21; Twp 13N:
Rng 4E; Acres 160; Date 1822/04/29

TERRILL, Peter E; Clark County; Sec 32; Twp 6S; Rng
20W: Acres 80; Date 1859/07/01

TERRILL, William H; Searcy County: Sec 36; Twp 16N;
Rng 17W; Acres 80; Date 1902/10/11

TIRRELL, James: Stone County; Sec 23; Twp 15N; Rng
13W; Acres 40; Date 1860/09/01

wp |

Americus Vespucius TIRRELL LINEAGE

| saw your query in Terrell Trails where it was posted by
someone who saw it on one of Larry Stephens lists. | have
THE TIRRELL-TIRRILL-TERRILL-TYRRELL BOOK
which covers the descendants of William THERRILL. He
married Rebecca SIMPKINS in Boston, had four children
there (Rebecca, William, Mary, and Gideon) and then left
her and moved to North Carolina. Lineage:

William THERRILL, m. Rebecca SIMPKINS, d. of
Nicholas SIMPKINS

William TIRRELL, b. 16 March 1657/58, Boston, MA, m.
Abigail PRATT, dau. of Thomas PRATT & Mary ?

Samuel TIRRELL, b. 17 November 1686, Weymouth,
MA, m. Mary NASH, dau. of Joseph & Phebe (MARSH)
NASH

Thomas TIRRELL, b. 27 February 1748/49, Abington,
MA, m. Susannah COLSON, dau. of Thomas and Mary
(BOLTER) COLSON

Gideon TIRRELL, b. 3 Sep 1780, Boston, MA, m.
Christina WOODBURY

Americus Vespucius TIRRELL, b. 24 Apr 1811, Cam-
bridge, MA, m. Nancy S. HUMBLE, dau. of Major and
Dorothy (SHAW) HUMBLE

Albert Everett TIRRELL, b. 27 Jan 1861, Abington, MA,
m. Mary Sophia CORCKERHAM, dau. of Andrew J. &
Sarah (FLESHLEY) CORCKERHAM

This family almost always spelled the name TIRRELL.
William TIRRELL and Abigail PRATT are my 7th gt-
grandparents. My mother’s maiden name is TIRRELL —
10th generation from William THERRILL. The book this
information comes from is pretty hard to find (only 200
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copies printed), but I think the New England Historic Ge-
nealogical Society has a copy in their circulating library.
Karen Hanson Sullivan kis4306@ix.netcom.com

TERRELL IN BRAZIL

Dan,

I was so excited about getting this message from Brazil, that
I just had to forward it to you. This shows how people all
around the world can find one another on the internet if they
just try. That make sites like yours and others offering
information on our common ancestors so very important.
Betty Slaton E-MAIL bjslaton@eatel.net

Original Message——

From: Josi Roberto Terrell de Camargo
<terrell@uol.com.br>

To: bjslaton@eatel.net <bjslaton@eatel.net>
Nova Lima, October 17, 1998

Dear Mrs. Betty Terrell:

It was a pleasant surprise finding your site in the web, when
I was searching for TERRELL information. It has basic
information in a clear and simple manner, and | am sure it
will help my research.

I would like to tell you about my family bough of the Terrell
genealogy.

My great-great-grandmother Mary Terrell (1837 -
12/18/1916) came to Brazil from Texas in 1868, soon after
the American Civil War was over. She brought her three
children: William Thomas TERRELL (02/24/1856 -
12/06/1923), James Ithamar TERRELL (04/10/1861 -
06/22/1927) and My great-grandfather, Guilford Dudley
TERRELL (?). Many American families came to Brazil at
that time. It is not clear in the documents available if
Guilford’s father, William A. Terrell, came with them and
died soon after he arrived here or if he died just before the
family left Texas. William Thomas was born in Louisiana,
but there is no information (until now) whether they lived
there all the time before coming to Brazil or not. So, | am
researching for about five years looking for the connection
point that links my family bough to that of the TERRELL
pioneers in North America.

I think the Internet is a wonderful place to research anything,
including genealogy. The matter is the time it takes to select
the information you need in the amount available.

| was a member of the SCV - Sons of Confederate Veterans,
an American association relating to the descendants of the
confederate soldiers of the American civil war. They have a
lot of information about the confederacy and its soldiers .

Do you think my family could be descendant of Richmond
Terrell, the British immigrant ? Could be any close bough
of my family in Louisiana or Texas? Would you please tell
me the ways you think could be better for me to research the
information | need about my family ? | have seen in the
Library of Congress site the name of some books about
Terrell genealogy, including one book of Emma Dicken.
Have you tried them? | am beforehand grateful for any help
you can offer me.

Congratulations for your Terrell site. | think it is very
important to maintain those information available.
Sincerely yours,

Jose Roberto Terrell de Camargo

Nova Lima, Minas Gerais, Brazil

Editor s Note: | frequently quip that every TERRELL man
who had two sons betweens 1100 & 1900 named one of them
William and the other John.

Names are often leads to ancestors. Unfortunately, there are
several different patterns that were common here in that era.
My TERRELL ancestors seemed to name children for un-
cles from both sides of the family. Other lines seemed to
name the first child after the father or the father’s father.
Others picked the first name of the father and the first name
of the mother's father. The oldest son in this case was named
William Thomas TERRELL. Both William and Thomas
are too common in all lines, including TERRELL to be much
help.

Terrell Trails index contains the following William
Thomas or William T. TERRELL listings:

Page 69, William Thomas TERRELL (181—1960) North
Carolina;

page, 105 William T. TERRELL b. 1968:

page 216, William Thomas TERRELL b. after 1865;

page 344, William T. TERRELL confederate pensioner
Robertson Co. TN, 30th Inf;

page 518, William T. TERRELL contemporary member;
page 621, William T. TERRELL ((1745—1826) VA to GA,
m. Martha PATTERSON;

page 833, William Thomas TERRELL & Loula M. EV-
ERETT had daughter Adeline TERRELL b. 1894 Union
AR; page 835, William Thomas TERRELL b. 04/04/1858,
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TUnion. New London Co. AR, s/o William Simon TER-
RELL & Virginia Carolina BRYANT.

The second child, James Ithamar TERRELL has a very
common TERRELL name, James, combined with a very
unusual middle name that could have come from either side
of the family, but if I were a gambler, | would bet on it being
from his mother’s side. | did not find either a James [.
TERRELL or Ithamar TERRELL in the first ten volumes of
Terrell Trails. | do not recall having ever heard that name.

The key to tracing this family lies in the unusual names and
possibly in the names of families who migrated to South
America with them. You are fortunate to have an ancestor
named Guilford Dudley TERRELL. Guilford is the name
of a county in North Carolina as well as a surname. He may
have been given this name for either the location or an
ancestor. 1 found no listing for either GUILFORD or a
Guilford TERRELL in the first ten volumes of Terrell
Trails.

Dudley is a very rare name in the TERRELL lines (for the
earliest account we have of it, see James TERRELL Will in
this issue). Terrell Trails has only two listings for Dudley
TERRELL in the first ten volumes:

page 167, Dudley TERRELL Campbell Co VA 391 no
Township listed 1830 U S Census; &

page 168 Dudley TERRELL Campbell Co VA 018 South-
ern District 1840 U S Census. However, they may be other
listings for Dudley TERRELL that we have not located.

Terrell Trails has the following listings for William A. (or
A+) TERRELL:

page, 170 William A TERRELL Coweta Co. GA 349 2nd
District 1840 U S Census;

page 533, W A TERRELL Marion Co AL 131 District 14
1850 U S Census;

page 534, William A TERRELL Haywood Co TN 443 Dist
6 1860 U S Census;

page 763, heirs of Jane TERRILL Ohio Co. West Virginia
included grand-nephew William A. TERRELL in 1884;
page 813 William A. TERRELL & wife Martha Anna
CAIN had son Henry Aaron TERRELL 03/27/1888 at
Gadsden AL;

page 814, Same parents had son Marcus Oscar TERRELL
09/10/1882 in same location;

page 527, William Alexander TERRELL b. 1857 Mar-
shall Co MS, d. 1908 Caddo OK;

page 554, William Alexander TERRELL b. 1857 d 1908,
probably same as preceding;

page 569, William Alexander TERRELL same as above:
page 594, Dr. William Alexander TERRELL
(06/13/1797—1850) b. Washington, Wilkes Co. GA: place
of death not listed; m. (1) Jane DODSON (2) Sophia
WINGFIELD:

page 560, William Alfred TERRELL of London County
ENGLAND:

page 721, William Alin TERRELL s/0 James Jackson
TERRELL & Sarah Elizabeth C PRESSLEY b. after
1860 in AL, exact date not listed here:

page 816, William Alin TERRELL b. 01/13/1868 Ala-
bama;

page 621, William Asbury TERRELL b. 09/15/1860. d.
Cartersville GA 05/02/1910.

As usual, there is nothing here to prove your lincage from
the limited information supplied, but maybe this will help
eliminate some candidates and reduce searching time. Good
Hunting! DFB

LOUIS CRAIN CEMETERY
Washington Parish, Louisiana

Submitted by Edie McKinney Talley

LOCATION: HWY. 62 (Stateline Hwy.), About 3 1/2
Miles South of Stateline, LA., near George ROGERS'
home. Copied 12-2-1994 by Michael R. CRAIN & Willie
J. CRAIN.

Contributed by the Washington Parish Genealogical and
Historical Society to USGENWEB - for personal use only.
These are reprinted for the benefit of members who do not
have web access. Only listings with TERRELL are included.

CRAIN, Elmer, Jr., b. 1-17-1944, d. 9-3-1950, buried by
John Hampton CRAIN, s/o Elmer Rupert & Doris
Clarice INGRAM CRAIN, g/s/o John Hampton & Eliza
MITCHELL CRAIN & William & Elisa Ingram TER-
RELL CRAIN,

John Hampton, b. 10-19-1946, d. 10-22-1962, s/o Elmer
Rupert & Doris Clarice INGRAM CRAIN, G/s/o John
Hampton & Eliza MITCHELL CRAIN and William
Terrell & Eliza CRAIN INGRAM

INGRAM, Eliza CRAIN, b. 12-16-1896, d. 4-17-1983,
w/o William Terrell INGRAM, d/o Martin Collier &
Burnettie ADAMS CRAIN, G/d/o Louis & Eliza WIL-
LIAMS CRAIN
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INGRAM, Elsie Verline, b. 5-25-1925, d. 1-8-1951, d/o
William Terrell & Eliza CRAIN INGRAM

INGRAM, Harlon W., b. 6-22-1922, d. 12-19-199].
U.S. ARMY, WWI, h/o Annie Lou BAKER., s/o Wil-
liam Terrell & Elisa Victoria CRAIN INGRAM. G/s/o
Martin Collier & Burnettic ADAMS CRAIN

INGRAM, Newton Collier, b. 3-28-1918, d. 6-29-1989.
h/o Claudine MOORE, s/o William Terrell & Elisa
Victoria CRAIN INGRAM, G/s/o Martin Collier &
Burnettie ADAMS CRAIN

INGRAM, William Terrell, Sr.. b. 8-18-1892. d. 5-8-
1950 & BABY DAUGHTER, s/o & G/d/o Isaac Newton
& Lydia WATTS INGRAM, h/o & d/o Elisa Victoria
CRAIN

YOUNG, Evis Ingram, b. 11-5/15-1916, d. , w/o
David A. YOUNG, d/o William Terrell & Elisa
CRAIN INGRAM, G/d/o Martin Collier & Burnettie
ADAMS CRAIN

YOUNG, JOHN MARION, b. 2-18-1943. d. 12-10-
1962 Laurinburg. N. C., A2C 464 C SUPPORT GP AF.
s/o Harrison R. YOUNG & Lillian Bernettie IN-
GRAM. G/s/o William Terrell & Elisa CRAIN IN-
GRAM

STONE OF S. B. TERRELL

Photo submitted by Mrs. Fay Wade;

In early May my husband and | went to the G'ville
cemetery and retrieved the stones laying on top of the
ground, or protruding enough see. Among the MORE
THAN THIRTY stones that MAY OR NOT have been used
as head/foot stones, was a very large stone inscribed ‘S B
Terrell - then another line of inscription I haven’t been
able to read except the first letter D several letters and
22 a couple more letters, then the third line is 1860.

We know the Golansville meeting was ‘laid down’ in
1853 - so | assume this was a member of the family that
owned the property - Joseph and Sally B. TERRELL?7??

I cannot find a death date for Sallie B., but if you can find it
in your files - or publish this info in case someone else has
it - we can pinpoint the place WHERE THIS STONE WAS
FOUND - but it does not at all mean it is the actual place of
burial. We cannot judge for sure whether it was moved
during the bulldozing, although it was buried except for one
small corner, so may not have moved far.

I have a couple of others that are very interesting, too, so let
me know if you think you can use them.

Comentary by Dan Brinson

Trails, page 235, Member #149, Dr. Harvey S.
JOHNSON's lineage chart shows he descended from Anna
Lynch TERRELL (01/02/1807—7), d/o Joseph TER-
RELL (09/29/1777—1831-35) and Sarah ‘Sally’ B. TER-
RELL (1788—7) b. at Caroline Co. VA; m. 04/15/1804 at
public meeting of FRIENDS (Quakers) Caroline Co. VA.
Anna Lynch TERRELL m. 1831 William L LEWIS.

Trails, p. 265: Census Index lists. Sarah B. TERRELL
Caroline Co. VA 246 no township listed 1850. This index
lists head of households only and does not show age or any
other data. No other S. B. TERRELL listed in this index for
Caroline Co. VA or anywhere else.
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TERRELL son of Thomas & Rebecca [PEATROSS)
TERRELL of Caroline Co. VA, b. 09/29/1777. d. between
I1831-1835, m. 04/15/1804 Sarah *Sally’ B. TERRELL,
daughter of Jesse TERRELL and his first wife Mary
LADD of the same county. Jesse TERRELL was a grandson
of David TERRELL, Sr. so the children of Joseph & Sally
B. TERRELL were descended from both David TERRELL
& Henry TERRELL.

Children:

I. Anna Lynch TERRELL b. 01/02/1807 m. William
LEWIS

2. Lucy TERRELL b. 08/23/1810 m. 1833 Achilles
JOHNSON

3. Joseph Walker TERRELL b. 09/05/1812 d. 07//1873
m. (1) 04/02/1835 Mary ANDERSON (d/o Dr. Thomas B.
ANDERSON of Caroline Co VA). Four children listed, all
from frist marriage. Later marriage(s) not listed.

4. William Penn TERRELL b. 02/25/1815. d. 1880

5. Asa TERRELL b. 1817 d. 1824.

They lived at Golansville. See Our Quaker Friends, p. 21
[by J. Pinkney BELL descendant of Joseph TERRELL's
sister Joannah TERRELL & John BELL|.

Based upon the above information, | conclude that this is
probably the stone of Sarah B. TERRELL, widow of
Joseph TERRELL. | do not have access to the 1850, 1860,
& 1870 census records for Caroline County VA. In order to
make a positive statement, it will be necessary for someone
to check those censuses to confirm that there was no other
S. B. TERRELL in Golansville, Caroline County, in 1850-
1860. The 1870 census may list Sarah B. TERRELL. If so,
this will indicate that she died after the date listed on the
census page and may help clarify some of the missing date.

LA TERRELL CONFEDERATE PENSION
APPLICATION RECORD: INDEX

Donated by the Louisiana State Archives to USGENWEB.
We are reproducing the TERRELL listings for members
who do not have web access.

INDEX NAME TERAAL/TERRELL, Eliza Ann MC
CORMICK

REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX _ 0.000000

PAGES 6.000000

TERRELL TRAILS

A
MICK)

INDEX NAME TERRAL/TERRELL, Samuel
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX __ 0.000000

PAGES 7.000000

TARGET TERRAL/TERRELL, SAMUEL

INDEX NAME TERRAL, Artimus Nelson
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX__ 0.000000

PAGES 10.000000

TARGET TERRAL, Elmina J. CHRISUP

INDEX NAME TERRAL, Elmina J. CHRISUP
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX _ 0.000000

PAGES 10.000000

TARGET TERRAL, ELMINA J. (CHRISUP)

INDEX NAME TERREL/TERRELL, G. D.
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX _ 0.000000

PAGES 16.000000

TARGET TERREL/TERRELL, G. D.

INDEX NAME TERRELL/TERAAL, Eliza Ann MC
CORMICK

REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX __ 0.000000

PAGES 9.000000

TARGET TERRELL/TERAAL, ELIZA ANN (MC COR-
MICK)

INDEX_NAME TERRELL/TERAAL, Samuel

REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX __ 0.000000

PAGES 9.000000

TARGET TERRELL/TERAAL, ELIZA ANN (MC COR-
MICK)

INDEX NAME TERRELL/TERRAL, Samuel
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX _ 0.000000

AA A ANN (
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PAGES
9.000000
TARGET TERRELL/TERRAL, SAMUEL

INDEX_NAME TERRELL/TERREL, G. D.
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX

0.000000

MICRODEX__ 0.000000

PAGES

10.000000

TARGET TERRELL/TERREL, G. D.

INDEX_NAME TERRELL, Clinton
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000
MICRODEX__ 0.000000

PAGES 4.000000

TARGET TERRELL, CLINTON

INDEX NAME TERRELL, Florell Eugenia “Wheaty”
QUINN

REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX__ 0.000000

PAGES 15.000000

TARGET TERRELL, FLORELL EUGENIA “WHEATY"
(QUINN)

INDEX NAME TERRELL, James Andrew
REEL CP1.136

MICRODEX 0.000000

MICRODEX__ 0.000000

PAGES 15.000000

TARGET TERRELL, FLORELL EUGENIA “WHEATY”
(QUINN)

PLAINVIEW CEMETERY, LA

North of Denham Springs, Livingston Parish, Louisiana
File prepared by Sherry Sanford USGenWeb Archive. We
are publishing the TERRELL listings for members who do
not have web access.

Location of cemetery: T. 6 S R. 2E; Section 64; SW 1/4 SW
1/4

1980, Published by Edward Livingston Historical Asso-
ciation, Inc.; P.O. Box 67; Livingston, La. 70754-0067

Source: Inscription information copied by Lee Rheams;
309 Coronet; Denham Springs, La. 70726.

13. Kevin Leton TERRELL

5. Callie TERRELL
Oct. 10, 1910 - Feb. 15, 1956

6. Corrine RHEAMS
Mother of Callie TERRELL 7. No Name

8. No Name
9. No Name
10. No Name

11. Richmond TERRELL
Father of Callie TERRELL

12. Willie TERRELL

WILLIAM H. TERRELL, LA CW RECORD

Excerpted from James Monroe NASH Military Service in
the War for Southern Independence Jackson Parish. Louisi-
ana. Submitted by J. Hugh LeBaron

William H. TERRELL is identified with Young Greys
from DeSoto Parish. TERRELL was a forty-year old, Mis-
sissippi born brick maker with four children when the war
began.

He enlisted at Mansfield on March 5. 1863 and was elected
captain of the Young Greys. Fourteen days later he became
a major and was placed in command of the Ist Louisiana
State Guards Battalion. Command of the Young Greys
passed to Captain John W, STUART.

In the reorganization of the Ist State Infantry into the 2nd
State Cavalry, John Stuart retained his command of the
Young Greys.

[t is not known what happened to Captain W. T. HARDEE
who commanded James Monroe Nash's unit, but he was not
in command of the Winn Reserves when the reorganization
was complete. It is known that Major William H. TER-
RELL was demoted to captain after the reorganization. and
it is highly likely that he replaced Captain Hardee as com-
mander of the Winn Reserves. This hypothesis is reinforced
by the fact that Terrell was still commander of an unidenti-
fied company when the 2nd State Cavalry later entered
Confederate service as the 8th Louisiana Cavalry.

Second Louisiana State Cavalry Battalion
Company D /[Winn Reserves| / | Winn] / Captain William
H. TERRELL

Eighth Louisiana Cavalry Regiment Company D / / /
William H. TERRELL
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